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YAYASAN WORLD WILDLIFE FUND INDONESIA  Schedule 1 
AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 30 JUNE 2025 
(Expressed in thousands of Rupiah, unless otherwise stated) 
 
 
    Notes   2025   2024  
 
ASSETS 
 
Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 5  163,794,990  132,176,369 
Account receivables 6  5,631,701  12,167,614 
Project advances   2,416,240  2,985,053 
Other current assets    2,457,991  3,163,147 
 
      174,300,922  150,492,183 
 
Non-current assets 
Fixed assets  7  15,162,479  16,879,097 
Investment properties   4,064,260  4,781,483 
Intangible assets   3,697,663  3,771,126 
 
      22,924,402  25,431,706 
 
TOTAL ASSETS   197,225,324  175,923,889 
 
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
 
Current liabilities  
Donations received in advance 8  77,982,581   74,070,014 
Account payables 9  13,580,726  16,475,567 
Accruals 10  20,463,639  11,477,341 
Tax payable   1,679,951  884,430 

 
      113,706,897  102,907,352 
 
NET ASSETS   83,024,327  71,598,596 
 
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST   494,100  1,417,941 
 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS   197,225,324  175,923,889 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



YAYASAN WORLD WILDLIFE FUND INDONESIA Schedule 2 
AND SUBSIDIARIES  
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 
(Expressed in thousands of Rupiah, unless otherwise stated) 
 
 
       2025   2024  
    Notes   Restricted   Unrestricted   Total   Restricted   Unrestricted   Total  
 
Revenue  
Donations 11  262,313,058  15,082,935  277,395,993  230,830,191   14,091,717   244,921,908  
Foreign exchange gain, net   -  2,273,798  2,273,798  -  1,885,178  1,885,178 
Finance income   -  2,735,105  2,735,105  -  2,472,461  2,472,461 
Others   -  8,736,533  8,736,533  -  8,813,237  8,813,237 
 
Net assets released from restrictions 
Fulfillment of restricted programs   (21,900,689)  21,900,689  -  (17,765,912)  17,765,912  - 
 
Total revenue   240,412,369  50,729,060  291,141,429  213,064,279  45,028,505  258,092,784 
 
Expenses 
Grants and professional fees 12  (89,921,162)  (4,536,368)  (94,457,530)  (82,817,238)  (3,232,060)  (86,049,298) 
Staff cost 12  (59,548,151)  (19,559,610)  (79,107,761)  (50,725,712)  (18,007,583)  (68,733,295) 
Travelling, meeting and training 12  (53,950,334)  (1,622,356)  (55,572,690)  (50,701,014)  (1,316,917)  (52,017,931) 
Office and field operating costs 12  (36,992,722)  (15,069,459)  (52,062,181)  (28,820,315)  (12,134,760)  (40,955,075) 
 
Total expenses   (240,412,369)  (40,787,793)  (281,200,162)  (213,064,279)  (34,691,320)  (247,755,599) 
 
Net increase in net assets   -  9,941,267  9,941,267  -  10,337,185  10,337,185 
 
Net increase attributable to: 
 Net assets of Yayasan World Wildlife Fund Indonesia   -  11,425,731  11,425,731  -  10,649,717  10,649,717 
 Non-controlling interest   -  (1,484,464)  (1,484,464)  -  (312,532)  (312,532) 
 
Net increase in net assets   -  9,941,267  9,941,267  -  10,337,185  10,337,185 
 
 



YAYASAN WORLD WILDLIFE FUND INDONESIA  Schedule 3 
AND SUBSIDIARIES  

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 
(Expressed in thousands of Rupiah, unless otherwise stated) 
 
 
    Unrestricted   Non-controlling     
    net assets   interest   Total  
 

Balance as at 1 July 2023  60,948,879  879,755  61,828,634 
 
Capital injection from non-controlling 
 interest in PT Alam Bukit Tigapuluh  
 (“ABT”)  -  850,718  850,718 
 
Net increase/(decrease) in current year  10,649,717  (312,532)  10,337,185 
 
Balance as at 30 June 2024  71,598,596  1,417,941  73,016,537 
 
Capital injection from non-controlling 
 interest in ABT  -  560,623  560,623 
 
Net increase/(decrease) in current year  11,425,731  (1,484,464)  9,941,267 
 
Balance as at 30 June 2025  83,024,327  494,100  83,518,427 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




